SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT

S.C. 19768

CONNECTICUT COALITION FOR JUSTICE IN EDUCATION FUNDING INC., ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

V.

M. JODI RELL, ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EDUCATION LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS

Wendy Lecker Juris No. 309616 EDUCATION LAW CENTER 60 Park Place, Suite 300 Newark, NJ 07102 Phone: 203-536-7567 FAX: 973-624-7339

wlecker@edlawcenter.org Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| CURIAE |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE |
| ARGUMENT |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT ONLY THREE NARROW CATEGORIES OF EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES ARE NECESSARY FOR A CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE EDUCATION |
| I. The CCJEF Trial Court Misinterpreted Campaign for Fiscal Equity v State2 |
| II. The Trial Court's Ruling Contradicts Precedent from Across the Nation6 |
| III. The CCJEF Trial Court's Ruling Contradicts the Connecticut Supreme Court's Charge Upon Remand |
| CONCLUSION10 |

STATEMENT OF ISSUE OF AMICUS CURIAE

Whether the trial court erred in holding that, in determining whether the state was providing adequate resources, the court was limited to four specific categories of resources: facilities, instrumentalities of learning, teaching of a reasonably up-to-date curriculum and sufficient personnel adequately trained to teach those subjects.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>

| 410 S.C. 619, 767 S.E.2d 157 (2014) | 7 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <u>Abbott v. Burke,</u> 119 N.J. 287, 575 A.2d 359 (1990) | 6 |
| <u>Abbott v. Burke,</u> 153 N.J. 480, 710 A2d 450 (1998)6, | 7 |
| <u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State,</u> 86 N.Y.2d 307, 655 N.E.2d 661 (1995) | 4 |
| Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State, 187 Misc.2d 1 (New York County, 2001) | 5 |
| <u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 893, 801 N.E.2d 326 (2003) | 6 |
| Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State, 295 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep't 2002)1, 2, | 4 |
| CCJEF v. Rell, 295 Conn. 240, 990 A.2d 206 (2010)1, | 8 |
| Hoke County Bd. of Educ. v. State, 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004) | 7 |
| <u>//cCleary v. State,</u> 173 Wash.2d 47, 269 P.3d 227 (2012) | 8 |
| AcDuffy v. Sec'y of Executive Office of Educ., 415 Mass. 545, 615 N.E.2d 516 (1993) | 7 |
| <u>Montoy v. State,</u> Case No. 99-C-1738 (Shawnee County, Dec. 2, 2003) (Bullock, J); <u>aff'd ir</u> <u>part,</u> 278 Kan. 769,120 P.3d 306 (2005) | <u>า</u> 8 |
| State v. Campbell County Sch. Dist., 19 P.3d 518 (2001) | 7 |
| enn. Small Sch. Systems v. McWherter, 851 S.W.2d 139 (1993) | 8 |

| <u>Rules</u> | |
|----------------------|-----|
| Practice Book § 67-7 | . 1 |
